

No. 22-50144

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE

v.

JEFFREY FORTENBERRY,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (CRIM. NO. 21-491)
(THE HONORABLE STANLEY BLUMENFELD, JR., J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GLEN E. SUMMERS
BARTLIT BECK LLP
*1801 Wewatta Street, Suite 1200
Denver, CO 80202*

JOHN L. LITTRELL
BIENERT KATZMAN
LITTRELL WILLIAMS LLP
*903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
MATTEO GODI
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

JING YAN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of the case	1
A. Background.....	5
B. Proceedings below.....	12
Summary of argument	16
Standard of review.....	21
Argument.....	22
I. Venue was improper in the Central District of California.....	22
A. The Constitution requires a prosecution to proceed in the venue where the crime was committed	22
B. The proper venue for a Section 1001 prosecution is the location where the false statement was made.....	26
C. The district court erred by adopting an effects-based test for determining venue for Section 1001 prosecutions.....	31
D. The special venue statute for continuing offenses does not apply.....	37
II. The jury instruction on materiality constituted an incomplete statement of the law.....	41
A. A statement is not ‘material’ merely because it could cause the government to investigate the truth of the statement itself.....	42
B. Adopting a broad reading of materiality would raise serious constitutional concerns	46
C. The district court erred by declining to give Congressman Fortenberry’s jury instruction on materiality	48

Table of contents—continued:

D. Vacatur is required to remedy the instructional error	51
Conclusion.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	20, 47 49, 50
<i>De Rosier v. United States</i> , 218 F.2d 420 (5th Cir. 1955)	38
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	52, 53, 55
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956)	23, 27
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	47
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	46
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	42
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	47
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	46
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	47
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631, 636 (1961)	38
<i>United States v. Acosta-Gallardo</i> , 656 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946).....	23, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Angotti</i> , 105 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Atalig</i> , 502 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>United States v. Barona</i> , 56 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1995).....	52, 55
<i>United States v. Borrero</i> , 771 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>United States v. Castillo-Mendez</i> , 868 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2017)	52
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Corona</i> , 34 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>United States v. Culliton</i> , 328 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2003)	50
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	46
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> :	
28 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	43, 45, 49
<i>United States v. Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. John</i> , 477 Fed. Appx. 570 (11th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 19 F.4th 248 (3d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	25
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 530 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1976)	29
<i>United States v. Leon-Reyes</i> , 177 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Lozoya</i> , 982 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Marsh</i> , 144 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 1998)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Matanky</i> , 482 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1973).....	51
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	47
<i>United States v. Oceanpro Industries, Ltd.</i> , 674 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35, 37
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 769 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Ringer</i> , 300 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Service Deli Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29, 50
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 198 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 641 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Stephenson</i> , 895 F.2d 867 (2d Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	30, 48
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	47

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE

U.S. Const.:

Art. III	18
Art. III, § 2	23
Art. III, § 2, cl. 3	32
Amend. 6	18, 24

Page

Statutes and rule—continued:

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1001	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(1)	12, 18, 27, 42
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	12, 18, 27, 42
18 U.S.C. § 1014	39
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(C).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 1512(i).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3237(a).....	37, 38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
52 U.S.C. § 30122	6
52 U.S.C. § 30131	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 18	24

MISCELLANEOUS

William Blackstone, Commentaries	42
Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions.....	27
